Rule 2 33 Form2 178

The Insolvency Act 1986

Statement of administrator's 217B

proposals
Name of Company Company number
ALDERLEY ASSET MANAGEMENT LIMITED 03472967
In the Court case number
Manchester Distnct Registry of the High Court 2196 of 2014

[full name of court)

(8) Insertiullnamefs) I/We{a) K G Murphy & A Poxon of Leonard Curtis, Tower 12,

and address(es) of
adminstrator(s) 18/22 Bndge Street, Spinningfields, Manchester M3 3BZ

attach a copy of *my / our proposals in respect of the administration of the above company

A copy of these proposals was sent to all known creditors on
* Delete as applcable

(b) Insert date | (1) 8 Apnif 2014

Signed L(L/-' M J)

K G Murphy & A Poxan - Joint fAdministrator(s)

Dated

Contact Details

Leonard Curtis

You do not have to give any contact information in the box
opposte but 1f you do, it wil help Companies House (o Tower 12, 18/22 Bridge Street, Spinningfields, Manchester,

contact you If there 15 a query on the form The contact | p13 387 ] Tel 0161 7671250

information that you gve will be visible to searchers of the

Blin rovnsed

DX Number I DX Exchange

b

<

8 IMI | Hl |‘|| H I”II ‘m\ || have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at
w

E I i »s House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

o *A35GFEJD*

=l A13 09/04/2014 #332

COMPANIES HOUSE

ADMMZ217B 25-03-10




LEONARD CURTIS

* BUSINESS RESCUE & RECOVERY

ALDERLEY ASSET MANAGEMENT LIMITED
(IN ADMINISTRATION)

Registered Number 03472967
Court Ref 2196 of 2014
Manchester District Registry of the High Court

Joint Administrators’ Report and Statement of Proposals

08 April 2014

Leonard Curtis

Tower 12, 18122 Bnidge Street, Spinningfieids,
Manchester M3 3BZ
Tel 01617671250 Fax {161 7671240

Ref M/35IMDINABABKI1040




Alderley Asset Management Limited - In Administration

CONTENTS

1 Introduction

2 Statutory Information

3 Historical Background and Events Leading Up To Administration

4 Recent Trading Results and Current Financial Position

S Events Following the Joint Administrators’ Appointment

6 Achieving the Purpose of Admimistration

7 Joint Administrators’ Proposals and Exit Route

8 Extension of Administration

9 Pre-Admerustration Costs

10 Joint Administrators’ Remuneration and Disbursements

" Anticipated Qutcome and Release of Administrators from Liabilty

12 Conclusion

APPENDICES

A Joint Administrators’ Statement of Proposals

B Estimated Financial Position as at 27 February 2014, accompanying Notes and List of Creditors

C Summary of Joint Adminssirators’ Recespts and Payments from 27 February 2014 1o 08 Apni! 2014

D Information n relation to the pre-packaged sale of the business and assets in accordance with the
provisions of Statement of Insolvency Practice 16

E Summary of Joint Administrators’ Pre Appointment Time Costs

F Summary of Joint Administrators’ Time Costs from 27 February 2014 to 28 March 2014

G Leonard Curtis Charge Out Rates and Policy regarding Staff Aflocation, Support Staff, the use of
Subconiractors and the Recharge of Dishursements

H Statement of Claim Form

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
8 Apnl 2014




Alderley Asset Management Linited - In Adminustration

TO.

11

12

13

14

21

22

23

24

23

THE REGISTRAR OF COMPANIES
ALL CREDITORS
ALL SHAREHOLDERS

INTRODUCTION

| refer to the appomiment of A Poxon and myself as Joint Admmistrators (“the Joint Administrators”) of
Alderley Asset Management Limited (“the Company”) on 27 February 2014 and now write to present our
proposals (“the Proposals™} (Appendix A) for the Company pursuant o the Insolvency Act 1986 (‘the
Act’)

We do not propose to convene a meeting of creditors in this instance, as we anticipate thal the
Company will have msufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors and
therefore the requirement to convene a meeling s disapplied by Paragraph 52{1)(b) of Schedule B1 to
the Acl

Creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the total debis of the Company may request a
meeting Any reguests for an initial creditors’ meeting must be made n writing to this office using Form
2 21B (available on request) by 24 April 2014 Secunty for the costs of holding ihe meeting must also be
provided

In the event that no meeting 1s requested, the Proposals will be deemed to have been approved In
accordance with Rule 2 33(5) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 Where this 1s the case, notification of the
date on which the Proposals were deemed to have been approved will be given to creditors as soon as
reasonably practicable after the date given in 1 3 above

STATUTORY INFORMATION

The Administration proceedings are under the junsdiction of the Manchester Distnct Registry of the High
Court under Court reference 2196 of 2014

Duning the penod 1n which the Administration Order 1s in force, any act or function required or authornsed
to be done by the Joint Administrators may be exercised by both or either of them

The Company's registered office was changed from 35a London Road, Alderley Edge, Cheshire, SK9
7JT to Tower 12, 18/22 Bridge Street, Spinningfields, Manchester, M3 3BZ on 6 March 2014 The
registered number 1s 03472967

The Company operated from leasehold premises at 35a London Road, Alderley Edge, Cheshire, SK9
T

The Company's directors are

Name Role Date Appointed |
Mr Robert Angel Director 08/09/2011
Mrs Pamela Angel Director 08/09/2011 |

Jont Administrators' Report and Proposals
8 Apnl 2014




Alderiey Asset Management Linuted - In Administration

26

27

28

31

32

33

34

35

36

37

38

The Company’s authonsed share capital is made up of 2 £1 shares and are owned as iollows

Name Class of Share No. of Shares % of Total Owned

Soja Limited Ordinary 2 100
2 100%

According to the information registered at Companies House, the Company has the following registered
charges

Chargeholder Date created Description Amount Assets Charged
secured
£
Lloyds TSB Bank 08/08/2011 Debenture All monies All assets :
Ple

e —— ——— —_ - - - - —_

The EC Regulation on Insclvency Proceedings 2000 applies to this Adminustration The proceedings are
main proceedings as defined by Article 3 of the Regulatton The Company I1s based in the United
Kingdom

HISTORICAL BACKGROUND AND EVENTS LEADING UP TO ADMINISTRATION

The Company was incorporated in November 1897 On incorporation, the directors were Mr Chrstopher
Burgess, Mr Stmon Taylor and Mr Martyn Weaver In Seplember 2000, Mr Taylor and Mr Weaver
resigned as directors The Company inthally traded as Bankhail Financial Services Limited

In September 2011, Mr Robert Angel and Mrs Pamela Angel were looking to acquire an IFA firm and
the opportunity to acquire the Company was wdentified A share purchase via a new holding company,
Soja Limited, was subsequently completed on 8 September 2011 in the sum of £355,000 (‘lhe
acquisibon®} Mr Burgess subsequently resigned as a director

The Company traded from leasehold premises at 35a London Road, Aklerley Edge, Ciheshire, SK9 7JT
and employed 6 staff

The Company acted as a broker for financial services including Iife assurance, pensions and financial
planning {personal and corporate} The Company was registered with the Financial Conduct Authorty
(“FCA")

The acquisition was funded by way of personal funds from Mr & Mrs Angel, a bank loan from Lloyds
TSB Bank Plc {“Lloyds") and the remainder by way of deferred consideration

Lioyds hold secunty by way of a debenture, incorporating a fixed and floating charge over all assets,
created on 8 September 2011 Uoyds also hold further security by way of debentures over two other
group companies, with cross guarantees, and personal guarantees provided by the directors, secured
on residential property

Following the acgquisition, management continued to develop the Company's service offenng and
decided to specialise in the pensions market and commenced offering reviews of personal pension
plans for individuals with a view to tmproving the returns

The Company has histoncally traded profitably since the acquisttion Accounis for the year ended 31
December 2011, the year of the acquisttion, detall turnover of approximately £730,000 and a profit of
£34,000 was recorded

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
8 Apnl 2014




Alderley Asset Management Limited - In Administration

39

310

3N

312

313

314

315

316

317

318

In the year ended 31 December 2012, the first full year following the acquisiion, turnover reduced to
£530,000 however the profit margins increased significantly and a piofit of £73,000 was recorded

Duning 2012, the Company recewed 18 claims from chents with regards to the alleged mis-selling of
products The majonty of the claims relate to adwice given prior io the acquisition  None of these potential
claims were identified dunng the due diligence exercise Whilst the majorty of these claims are covered by
the Company's professional indemnity insurance policy, a number of clams wil not be covered
Accordingly, the directors sought advice as regards the impact these clams have on the Company and m
particular, the potential breach of its Capital Adequacy Ratio, the position of creditors and the directors
duties

Draft accounts for the year ended 31 December 2013 detal that the Company conlinued o frade
profitably Tumover increased to £1m, which reflected a significant amount of selling of Ife assurance
policies which have an extremely low margin, and a profit of £52,000 was recorded However, dunng the
year, a number of the mis-selling clams have heen paid, several clams have been upheld by the Financial
Ombudsman and not paid or are stlf ongoing and are likely to be finalised shortly The polential financial
imphcations of these claims could be exceptional losses in excess of £250,000

In additton, there 1s a further engaing ¢laimin relation to an introducer to the Company who worked on a
self employed basis The clam relates to a specific investment trust where the introducer acted as one
of the trustess The remamning trustees have adwised that they intend to commence legal action against
the Company on the basis that, as the individual was a known introducer to the Company, there could
be a habilty as an ‘employer’  Whilst legal advice receved by the Company detals there 1s no liability
whatsoever, there would be substantial costs involved, estimated at between £50,000 and £100,000, in
dealing with any litigation

Given the ongoing clams and the significant potential iabiies involved, the directors subsequently
sought advice from Leonard Curtis in relation to the oplions avarlable to the Company to best protect the
value of the business of the Company

The advice resulted in the directors concluding that the Company was balance sheet insolvent once the
claims are provided for

The Company's financial position and options avallable were discussed further and 1t was concluded
that administration was the most suitable msolvency procedure for the Company as It would allow the
business to be preserved whilst the possibility of selling the business as a going concern was explored
It was however recognised that a quick sale, without the need for ongoing trading whilst in
administration, would be preferable to allow maximum value to be realised from the Company's physical
assets, work in progress and geodwill as well as reducing the professional costs of the Administration

The proposed Administrators (K Murphy and A Poxon) contacted the FCA on 5 February 2014 adwising
of the intention to appoint administrators and oblain the FCA’s consent to the filing of a Notice of
Intention to Appoint Administrators as required by Section 3624 of The Financial Services & Markets
Act 2000

Following receipt of the FCA consent on 11 February 2014, a Notice of Intention to appoint A Poxon and
I of this office as Joint Administrators of the Company was given by the directors and fifed in the High
Court cf Juslice, Chancery Division, Manchester Distnict Registry on 14 February 2014 The Notice was
subsequently served on the Company, and Lloyds, as holder of a quakfying floating charge, pursuant to
Rule 2 20 of The Insolvency Rules 1986

Following the expiralion of the five day notice period, a Nolice appointing A Poxon and | of this office as
Joint Administrators of the Company was given by the directers, and filed in the High Court of Justice,
Chancery Division, Manchester District Regislry on 27 February 2014

Joint Adminisirators’ Report and Proposals
8 Aprl 2014




Alderley Asset Management Limited - In Administration

319

41

My colleague, A Poxon and | are licensed by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and
Wales In accordance with paragraph 100(2) of the Insolvency Schedule B1 to the Act, the function of
the Joint Administrators may be exercised by either or both, acting jointly or alone

RECENT TRADING RESULTS AND CURRENT FINANCIAL POSITION

The Company's trading results for the penods ending 31 December 2011, 31 December 2012 and 31
December 2013 are detailed below

Turnover

Gross Profit

Gross Profit %
Administrative expenses
Operaling Profit/{Loss)
Exceptional ltems
Interest and charges
Profit/{Loss} before tax
Taxation

Profit for the year
Dividends

Retamned profit

|

Mgmt Signed Signed
Year ended Year ended Year ended
311122013 3114212012 212011

£'000 £000 £'000

1,010 529 729
353 294 219
35% 56% 30%
{301) {203) {176)
52 91 43
{320)
{268) 91 43
7 (18) /.
(261) 73 34
- (75) (28)
(261) (2) 6

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
8 Apni 2014




Alderley Asset Management Limited - In Administration

42

43

44

The balance sheets as at 31 December 2011, 31 December 2012 and 31 December 2013 are detailed
below

Mgmt Signed Signed
3122013 3212012 31122011
£°000 £'000 £'000
Fixed Assets
Tangible Assels 4 4 4
4
Current Assets
Cash at Bank - 32 -
Debtors 149 85 144
149 117 144
Creditors Amounts Falling due within one year (397) {103) (117)
Net Current Assels/(Liabilibes) {248) 14 27
Total Assets less Current Liabilities {244) 18 3
Creditors Amounts faling due after more than year - - {(12)
Provision for liabilities - {1)
Net Assets (244) 17 19
Represented by
Called up share capital (£2) - - -
Profit and Loss account (244) 17 19
Shareholders’ Funds (244) 17 19

Statement of Affairs

The directors are required lo lodge a statement of affars as at 27 February 2014 which has to be filed
with the Registrar of Companies Although the document has not yet been received, | understand that it
15 1n the course of preparation and will be submitted shorlly in the meantime, an estimate of the
financial positon as at the date of the Joint Administrators’ appointment s enclosed at Appendix B,
together with a hist of credttors including their names, addresses and details of thetr debts, including any
security held

The following comments are constdered to be relevant and should be borne in mind when reading the
figures

Secured Creditor
Lloyds

Lloyds hold secunly by way of a debenture incorporating a fixed and floating charge over the
Company’s assets crealed on 8 September 2011

Jont Admnistrators' Report and Proposals
8 Apnl 2014




Alderley Asset Management Linuted - In Administration

47

48

49

Lioyds provided an EFG lcan to the Company The Company also provided a cross company guarantee
In relation to a loan provided by Lloyds to Soja Limied On our appointment, a sum of £143,901
remained outstanding to Lloyds over the twe loans

It 1s anticipated that Lioyds will be repatd in part following a sale of the goedwill in the sum of £140,000
It 1s anticipated that Lloyds will receive a further distribution, repaying the balance n full, under their
floating charge

Prescribed Part

The Insolvency Act 1986 prowides that, where a company has created a floating charge afier
15 September 2003, the administrator must make a prescribed part of the company's net property
available to the unsecured creditors and not disiribute 1t the floating charge holder except in so far as it
exceeds the amount required for the satisfaction of unsecured claims

The net property in this case 1s expected to be less than the prescnbed mimimum and we consider that
the cost of making a distnbution of the prescnbed part In this case to be disproportionate to the
benefits Accordingly, we do not intend to set aside a prescribed pan in this instance

Preferential Claims

The only categones of clamms which have preferential status are those of employees in respect of wages
and accrued holiday pay

Prior to our appointment, the Company made three staff redundant These employees were paid wages
up to the date of dismissal however holiday pay remained outstanding

| can advise that the employees have made the relevant claims to the Redundancy Payments Office
We have yet fo receive a clam from the Redundancy Payments Office however we have estimated
preferential claims may total approximately £500

It 15 anticipated that preferenbal creditors will be repaid in full

The employees also have further unsecured claims in relation to redundancy and notice pay which have
yet to be calculated

Unsecured Claims

At present, it 1s considered unlikely that there will be sufficient funds available 1o enable a distnbution to
unsecured creditors This statement 1s being made 1n accordance with paragraph 52(1)(b) of Schedule
B1 to the Act

The Joint Adminsstrators are aware of a number of ongoing complaints which have been made against
the Company A number of these complaints have been referred to the Financial Ombudsman for
judgement Any clams which are upheld against the Company will be referred 1o the Company's
previous professional indemnity insurers who may make any payments due

Should any claim not be payable by the insurers then any amounts due will rank as an unsecured claim
in the administration

Creditors should however continue to submit detatls of ther clams using the statement of claim form
attached at Appendix H These claims wili be collated and passed lo any subsequently appointed
Liquidator in due course

Joint Administrators' Report and Proposals
8 Apnl 2014




Alderley Asset Management Limited - In Adrministration

410

51

52

Receipts and Payments

A receipts and payments account for the penod of Administration to date 15 enclosed at Appendix C

EVENTS FOLLOWING THE JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ APPOINTMENT
Sale of Business

Prior to and upon appointment, the adminisirators investigated the possibiity of cencluding a sale of
what remaimned of the business and assets as It was considered that a sale of all or part of the business
as a going concerm would allow the following

¢ Maximise asset realisations — a pre packaged sale has allowed for mimum disruption n trade which
has allowed for a realisation to be receved n relation to the work in progress, which would not have
been avallable If the Company has ceased to rade Enhanced realisations for the Company's fixtures
and fithngs have also been achieved, as compared o ex-siu realisations most likely achievable on a
cessation of trade,

e Preservation of goodwill ~ a pre-packaged sale has allowed for a sale of the goodwill, In hne with
independent valuations, which may not have been available If the Company had ceased to trade It
was cnlical in maximising reahisations from the goodwill, that there was minimal disruption to trading
Trading the business during adminisiration would not have guaranteed an improved offer, and may,
conversely, have devalued the goodwill, and

« Transfer of the client files to the purchaser to continue to provide the services and advice required

An offer of £155,000 was made to the proposed Adminstrators Following advice from our appointed
agents, Cerberus Asset Management, who had carmed out valualions of the Company's physical
assets, and Lopian Gross Bamett & Co, who had valued the Company's goodwill, this offer was
accepted and the business sale was concluded on 3 March 2014

The consideration 1s payable on a deferred basis | can confirm that a sum of £3,750 has been receved
and that payments are up to date

Following the completion of the pre-packaged sale of the Company's business and assets, the Joint
Admunistrators sent a letter to creditors on 7 March 2014 to prowide further information on the sale
pursuant to the requirements of Statement of Insolvency Practice 16 A copy of the information provided
Is atlached at Appendix D

Inter Company Debtors
The Company records detall a sum of £84,134 1s due from two connecied companies
We are cumently in discussions with the connected companies with regards to repayment of the

amounts due However, It 1s not aniictpated that the debtor totalling £64,134 has the ability to repay the
debtdue Itis anticipated that the balance of £20,000 from the remaining debtor will be received in full

Joint Administrators' Report and Proposals
8 Apnl 2014




Alderley Asset Management Limited - In Admmnistration

53

61

62
63

64

71

72

73

Professional Advisors Used

On this assignment the Joint Administrators have used the professional advisors listed below

Name of Professional Advisor Service Provided Basis of Fees
Turner Parkinson Legal advice Time cosls
Cerberus Asset Management Physical asset valuatton advice Time costs
Lopian Gross Bamett & Co Goodwll valualion advice Time cosis
EK Employment Law Employee advice Time costs

Details of this firm's policy regarding the chotce of adwisors and the basis for their fees are given in
Appendix G

ACHIEVING THE PURPOSE OF ADMINISTRATION

The Joint Administrators must perform their functions with the purpose of achieving one of the following
objectives

(a) rescuing the Company as a going concern, or {If this cannot be achieved),

(b} achieving a befter result for the Company’s creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Company were wound up {without first being in administration), or (if {a) and (b) cannot be
achieved),

(c) realising property in order to make a distnbution to one or more secured or preferential
creditors

The first objective 1s not capable of being achieved given the extent of ustoric liabilities

The second objective 1s to achieve a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be
lkely if the Company were to be wound up (without first being in Administration) It is considered that
this objective 1s untikely to be achieved as there 1s little prospect of a dividend to unsecured creditors

The third objective 1s to realise property in order to make a distrbution to secured or preferential
creditors This objective 1s likely to be achieved as 1t Is anticipated that Lioyds and preferential creditors
will be repaid in full

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ PROPOSALS AND EXIT ROUTE

The Jont Administrators’ Proposals for achieving the objective of Administration are attached at
Appendix A

Ordinanly the Joint Administrators would seek approvat of the Proposals at a meeting of the creditors of
the Company However, in this case, as there 1s little hkelihood of a dividend being availlable for
unsecured creditors, the Joint Admunistrators are dispensing with the requirement to hold such a
meeting as allowed by Para 52(1){b} of Schedule B1 to the Act

Creditors whose debts amount to at least 10% of the lotal debts of the Company, may request a
meeting Any requests for an inittal creditors” meeting must be made n writing to this cffice using Form
2 218 (avallable on request) by 24 Apnl 2014 Secunty for the costs of holding the meeting must also be
provided

Joint Admimistrators’ Report and Proposals
8 Apnl 2014




Alderley Asset Management Limited - In Administration

74

75

76

81

82

83

91

92

If no meeting 1s requested, the Proposals will be deemed o have been approved

Once approved, the affairs of the Company will be managed in accordance with the Proposals and
financed out of asset realisations

Once the Administration has been finalised, and If there are insufficient funds available to allow a
distnbution to unsecured creditors, the Jomt Admirusirators will file a Notice with the Registrar of
Compames that the Company be dissolved Alternatively, i there are assets still 10 be realised or
Investigations concluded but there will be no return fo unsecured creditors, the Company may be
placed into Compulsory Liquidation

EXTENSION OF ADMINISTRATION

The appointment of administrators ordinanly ceases to have effect at ihe end of the period of one year
from the date of their appomntment

In certain cwcumstances it may be necessary to extend the Administrators’ term of office In the
circumstances of this case, this may be done for a specified period not exceeding six months with the
consent of

o each secured creditor of the Company, and

o preferential creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferential debts of the
Company, disregarding debts of any creditor who does not respond to an invitalion to give or
withhold consent

The appropnate body of creditors will be contacted in due course should an extension be required

PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS
Pre-administration costs are defined as

s Fees charged, and
« Expenses incurred

by the Administrator, or another person qualfied o act as an insolvency practitioner before the
company entered Administration {but with a view 1o its dotng so} ‘Unpaid pre-admimistration costs” are
pre-admirustration costs which had not been paid when the company enlered Administration

Pre-appointment fees charged and expenses incurred by the Joint Adminisirators in the penod prior to
therr appointment are summansed below

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
8 Apnt 2014




Alderley Asset Management Limited - In Administration

Total
Charged by t Services provided amount Amount Who payments Amount '
charged paid made by unpaid
| R L SR N
Leonard Curtis Advise to directors and £2,495 00 Nil nfa £2495 00
secured creditor and
considenng whether an
admiustrahon  purpose l
could be achieved and
negotiating the sale of the ,
busmess o . .
Cerberus  Asset {| Valuation of physical £1,000 00 Nil nfa £100000 |
Management assets
'l Loptan Grass | Valuation of goodwill £2,500 00 [\ nfa £2,50000
| _Barnett & Co E L .
[ Tumer  Parkinson || Dealing with saie contract £3,03500 Nil nfa £3,03500
LLP and appointment papers || . o R
93 Enclosed at Appendix E 15 an analysis of the Joint Administrators' pre-appointment costs The analysis

94

95

96

97

10

101

102

103

shows that total pre-appointment tme costs of £2,495 00 have been incurred which represents 67
hours at a rate of £372 39 per hour

In the penad prior to the administration, Leonard Curtis provided insolvency advice to the Company and
the secured creditor and carried out an assessment of its financial posiion with a view to establishing
the appropnate insclvency procedure for the Company

Following the decision to place the Company into administration, Cerberus Asset Management were
requested to provide an assessment of the likely realisable value of the Company's physical assels
Lopian Gross Barnett & Co were also requested to provide an assessment of ihe likely realisable value
of the Company's goodwill This information enabled Leonard Curtis 1o properly gauge the Company’s
financial position and ensure that at least one of the three statuiory purposes could be achieved

Further cosls were incurred by Leonard Curlis and Turner Parkinson LLP with regards to the
preparation of the appointment papers and the drafting of the sale documentation

The payment of unpaid pre-admenistration costs (set out above) as an expense of the Adminmistration 1s
subject to the approval of the appropriate class of crediters, separately io the approval of the
Adminsstrators’ Proposals In this case, the Joint Administrators are required to seek the approval of the
secured and preferential creditors to this resalution

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' REMUNERATION AND DISBURSEMENTS

As there 1 Iittle prospect of a dmdend being available for unsecured creditors, the Jont Adminisirators
are required 1o agree the basis of their remuneration with the secured and preferential creditors

The remuneration of the Joint Administrators may be fixed erther as a percentage of the value of the
property with which they have to deal, as a set amount or by reference to the time spent In {his case
the Joint Administrators are requesting agreement to the latter

Enclosed at Appendix F 1s a summary of the Joint Administrators’ time costs to 28 March 2014 The
summary shows that time costs of £11,448 00 have been incurred which represents 32 50 hours at a
rate of £352 25 per hour Further time has been spent {o date which has yet {o be posted to the system

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
8 Aprl 2014




Alderley Asset Management Limited - In Administration

104

105

106

11

111

12
13

Further details of my firm's charge-out rates and policy regarding the recharge of disbursements, staff
allocation, support staff and the use of subcontractors are attached at Appendix G Further guidance
may be found in ‘A Crediors’ Guide to Administralors’ Fees” which may be downloaded from
http /fiwww leonardcurtis co uk/resourcesicreditorsguides If you would prefer this to be sent to you in
hard copy please contact Michael Dillon of this office on 0161 7671250

The Joint Administrators also require approval in respect of the basis upon which they recharge internal
disbursements that include an element of allocated costs These are known as Category 2 costs and
the basis of the calculation of ther recharge 1s also detaled i Appendix G Specific expendiure
relating to the administration of a parficular case 1s recoverable withoui approval and is referred to as a
“category 1 disbursement” Category 1 disbursements will generally comprse items such as case
advertising and travel costs Also included will be services specific to the case where these cannot
practically be provided internally such as printing, room hire and storage of company records

Summarised below are Category 1 and 2 disbursements incurred on the case since appoiniment

Category 1 dishursements

e | - I '
| Total Amount i Amountstlito !
Charged by I Services provided amount pd recovered be recovered
| by LC from case from case
| £ £ £
| Courts Adverhsing 1| Statutory Advertising | 8460 | NIl 84 60
AUA Insolvency Risk  IP Bond 90 ¢0 NIl 9000
Services | R | D
Pelstar Computing Software Licence ! 87 00 NIt 8700 !
Limited | R | ]
Business Tax Centre l Chent ldentfication ; 1000 | Nil g 1000 !
|| Checks N ] L

Category 2 dishursements
No category 2 disbursements have been incurred on this case o date

The outcome of the voting on remuneration will be communicated to creditors in due course

ANTICIPATED OUTCOME AND RELEASE OF ADMINISTRATORS FROM LIABILITY

As soon as all outstanding matters in the Administration have been atlended to 1t 1s anticipated that we
will file a notice with the Registrar of Companies in order that the Admmistration will cease and the
Company will move automatically to dissolution

The appoiniment of the Joint Administrators will cease as soon as this notice 15 1ssued

[t 15 ordinanly for the creditors to fix the date upon which the Joint Administraters are discharged from
hability in respect of any action of theirs duning the Adminustration However, as 1t 1s considered that
there 1s httle prospect of a dividend to unsecured creditors i this case, we are required o obtain
approval to this resolution from the secured and preferential creditors The appropriate class of creditor
will be contacted directly in this respect

Jont Administrators’ Report and Proposals
8 Apnl 2014




Alderley Asset Management Limited - in Administration

12 CONCLUSION
121 ltis mportant that you give careful altention to this report and its Appendices
122  Creditors will be notified of the outcome of voling 1n due course

Should you have any queries or require any further clanfication please contact Michael Dillon at my office, in
writing Electromic communications should also mnclude a full postal address

for and on behalf of
ALDERLEY ASSET MANAGEMENT LIMITED

Koee N

K G MURPHY
Jomnt Administrator

Ligensad in the UK by Institute of Chartered Acceuntants in England and Wales

The affairs, business and property of the Company are being managed by the Jont Administrators who act as agents of the Company without personal
lability

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
8 Apnl 2014




Alderley Asset Management Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX A

JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS

It 15 proposed that

1

The Joint Administrators continue to manage the business, affairs and property of the Company in
such a manner as they consider expedient with a view to achieving the statutory purposes of the
Administration

If appropriate, the Joint Administrators take any action they consider necessary with a view {o
the approval of a Company Voluntary Arrangement (*CVA") or Scheme of Arrangement in relation to
the Company

If appropnate, the Joint Administrators file a notice with the Registrar of Companies 1n order that the
Administration will cease and the Company will move automatically into Creditors Voluntary
Liquidation 1t 1s further proposed that K G Murphy andfor A Poxen be appointed {Joint) Liguidator(s)
of the Company and that where Joint Liquidators are proposed any act required or authonised 1o be
done by the Jont Liguidators may be exercised by both or either of them NB Creditors may
nominate a different person as the proposed Liguidator, provided that the nomination 1s made after
recelpt of these proposals and before the proposals are approved

Alternatively, if appropriate, the Joint Administrators apply o Court under Para 65 (3) of Schedule B1
to the Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended) for permission to make a distribution to the unsecured
creditors within the Administration

In the event that there are no monres remaming o be dstributed to crediors and as soon as alt
matters relating 1o the Administration have been completed, the Joint Adminisirators file a Nolice with
the Registrar of Companies thal the Company should be dissolved

The Joint Administrators inveshgate and, If appropriate, pursue any clams thal they or the Company
may have against any directors or former directors, other third parties, officers or former officers,
adwsers or former advisers of the Company

The Company may be placed into compulsory liquidation in cirgumstances where assets are still to
be realised or inveshigations concluded yet there will be no return to unsecured creditors In these
circumstances it 1s fusther proposed that K G Murphy andior A Poxon be appointed (Joint)
Liquidator(s) of the Company and that where Joint Liquidators are proposed any act required or
authorised to be done by the Joint Liquidators may be exercised by both or either of them

The Joint Administrators shall do all such other things and generally exercise all of his powers as
contained in Schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as he considers deswable or expedient to
achieve the slatutory purpase of the Administration

Joint Admintstrators' Report and Proposals
8 Aprl 2014




Alderley Asset Management Limited - In Administration

ESTIMATED FINANCIAL POSITION AS AT 27 FEBRUARY 2014

Assets specifically pledged

Goodwill

less Lloyds TSB Bank Plc

Surplus as regards fixed charge holder

Assets not specifically pledged
Business Information

Contracts

Fixtures, Fittings & Equipment
Intellectual Property

Work in Progress

Inter Company Debtors

Costs of Administration (est )

Preferential creditors
Net property available for prescribed part

Prescrtbed part calculation

Available for floating charge creditor
Lloyds TSB Bank Pic

Surplus as regards floating charge holder
Add back prescribed part

Available for unsecured creditors

Unsecured creditors

H M Revenue & Customs — PAYE /NI
Directors Loan Account

Trade and expense creditors
Contingent Clams

Redundancy & Nobce Pay

Total value of unsecured creditors

Estimated deficiency as regards unsecured creditors

Notes

[

G A =k A mk mn

Ww o~

APPENDIX B
In
Book value Admnistration
£ £

- 140,000
(143,901} {143,901
{143,901) (3,901)
- 1

- 1

4,269 5,000

- 1

10,000 9,997
84,135 20,000
98,404 35,000
- (30,599)

- (500)

88,404 3,901

- nfa

98,404 3,901
{143,901) {3,901
(45,497) Nil
- nfa
(49,497} Nil
(9,472} {9,472)
(21,108} {21,108)
(17,348) (17,348}
{250,000} (250,000)
n/K n/k
(297,928) (297,928)
{343,425) {297,928)

Jont Administrators’ Report and Proposals

8 Apri 2014



Alderley Asset Management Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX B {continued)

NOTES TO THE ESTIMATED STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS
Sale of Business

The book values have been taken from the Company records The realisable figures have been
achieved following a sale of the business

Lioyds

Lloyds hold secunty by way of a debenture incorporating a fixed and floating charge over the
Company's assets created on 8 September 2011

Lloyds provided an EFG loan to the Company The Company aiso provided a cross company guaraniee
in refation to a loan provided by Lloyds to Soja Limited On our appointment, a sum of £143,901
remained outstanding te Lloyds over the two loans

Inter Company Debtors
The Company records detall a sum of £84,134 1s due from two connected companies

We are currently in discussions with the connected companies with regards to repayment of the
amounts due However, It 1s not anticipated that the debtor totalling £64,134 has the abilty {o repay the
debt due It1s anticipated that the balance of £20,000 from the remamning debtor will be recewed n full

Preferential Creditors

The only categories of claims which have preferential status are those of employees in respect of wages
and accrued holiday pay

Prior to our appointment, the Company made three staff redundant These employees were paid wages
up to the date of dismissal however holiday pay remained outsianding

I can advise that the employees have made the relevant ¢claims to the Redundancy Payments Office
We have yet lo receive a clam from the Redundancy Payments Office however we have estimated
preferential claims may total approximately £500

Prescribed Part

The Insolvency Act 1986 provides that, where a company has created a floating charge after
15 September 2003, the administrator must make a prescribed part of the company's net property (after
costs and preferential creditors) available to the unsecured creditors and not distribute it the floating
charge holder except in so far as 1t exceeds the amount required for the satisfaction of unsecured
clams

The method of calculating the prescnbed part 1s given below

- Where the net property does nof exceed £10,000
50% of that property

- Where the net property exceeds £10,000
50% of the first £10,000, plus 20% of the property which exceeds £10,000, up tc a maximum
prescribed part of £600,000

Joint Admunistrators’ Report and Proposals
8 Apn1 2014




Alderley Asset Management Limited - In Administration

10

The net property in this case 1s expected to be less than the prescribed minimum and we consider that
the cost of making a distnbution of the prescribed part in this case {o be disproportionate to the benefiis
Accordingly, we do nol intend to set aside a prescnbed part In this instance

H M Revenue & Customs - PAYE / NI

The values have been taken from the Company records and should not be taken as agreed amounis

Directors Loan Account

The Company records detall a sum of £21,108 15 due to a director in relation to a loan account This
value should not be taken as an agreed amount

Trade and expense creditors

The values have been taken from the Company records and should not be taken as agreed amounts
Contingent Creditors

The Joint Administrators are aware of a number of ongoing complaints which have been made agamnst
the Company A number of these complaints have been referred to the Financial Ombudsman for
judgement Any claims which are upheld aganst the Company will be referred o the Company's

previous professional iIndemnity insurers who may make any payments due

Should any claim net be payable by the insurers then any amounts due will rank as an unsecured claim
In the administration 1t 1s esimated that these claims could have a value of up to £250,000

Redundancy & Notice Pay
Prior to our appointment, the Company made three staff redundant and the claims for redundancy and

notice pay remain outstanding | can adwvise that the employees have made the relevant clams to the
Redundancy Payments Office We have yet to receve a ¢claim from the Redundancy Payments Office

Joint Admunistrators’ Report and Proposals
8 Apnl 2014




pI0Z Iudy §

siesodolg pue poday SIojRnSILILpY JuoP

8¢ 86F'ZE 96 6ZE"TVY

76 LI9'SE 00 0 HT NS
000 009
00 0 00 0 ASE ZZW
000 6 LE HSE0SID 3JyS12152010(9
00 0 16 520y
98 08S'T 000
000 00 00S
'00 0 00 05 33010 SONVT
00 0 00 00Z'T  1vobud SONYT
00 0 99 006°€vT ST LTYM
00 0 0O¥8E VB YZOY SINVH
00 0 €0 Z/t'6  3SPZING  X3SSNS ISBM
000 08Il 97T €N
000 6 969 43T 1va ay
00°0  ZSO08T'L  SHSPI3 NOGNO1
00 Hm.moi o SHS ¥13
00 0 T9'80T'TT
loo 0 100°000°052 ¢
oo " foesiT | S 7L
000 |WTES ,_ 716 OTAM
000 P BITT | lwZeXS  amysayd
WEp  s1ElE 0 T
sioypas) Juswanes

_L_wn_
(panunuod) g XIGN3ddY

1107 Jaquualdag ¢ uo pajeald 'siesse s Auedwon ay) Jaao abieys Bureoy pue paxiy e Sunelodiooul ‘ainuaqap e jo Aem Aq Ajunoas pioy yueg gS 1 sphor] 10N

UopUIMS
YMT GGVM
191STYOUBW
weyuayaud

dMT LT4N

INATHIANN NOLHSY
NOLS3Hd
anysayn

IN0LSONISVE
Bugpuom
d3LSTHOINVYIN
piojseq
peym Aeued
uopuol

$33] U0 UCPPOIS
uDldLLIBLYIBA|OM,

alenbs 33pug MoN
uoiBuLesy

auet Asi3uo]
anuaay dossar

wosdy

NO13T¥VL
WeysuHyy

NE-T U= Ly
0S¥ X089 Od

SSNOH [BSIaAIUN
3SNOH SIUO] UB|IY

05€ 09 Od

IS0 AFIANIR S

INVT HIINS3IH 89T
PEOY MBN PIOJELS 9L

WVYHINIHD INVT QBO4%D04D ‘A00MINId

peoy uoiduilieg

JOVNOSHVYd SAHYW LS OF

2UE] |IWI2pPMOd
ap2UU0|0) YUON 341 67
Heum, Aeue)

JIE4 S59UISNg 9{EPSaaL
~ peoymeys

a8p3 Aspapiv,

peoy uopuol

PR S

asnoy adpug uojduning,

IeloL

young

SN pRHUN

woun

a8ueyox3z oyl

sasuadxy j28uy qoy
P3LILN LPaID WnIWid
SADUPaLD BIIUSIDSDd
SANOT XHVYIN

N

91d yueg asi spAopy
AONYITIV ANIOFT
SWOISND % 2NUSAIY WH

ISAOH TYNIQYVI HOO14 Y19 17 SINVITASNOD H3153AHVH

10159nD v’

2J1u3) PVEUOD Wil

3PEUUDIOD YHON 3YL ST

000E X08 Od’
ISNOH 98UV

P11 e1jelsog-dAjoauely

AJUoyINY $331A156 [EIUEULS

o4
UNoNYY ueo §1010810
swep) Wasunuod

(Ei5wio piesAeppieg

s8uuds |28uy

asnoH UBPO4| PRI Punyjd 110 A9Q H00IGES||Y

-- §531ppY;

NOILISOd TVIONYNIH Q3LVIILS3 IHL ¥04 1817 SH0LIA2¥D

DB

UOHEBJISIIPY U] - pajiwi] Juatuabeueyy Jossy Aspaply




Alderley Asset Management Limited - In Administration

SUMMARY OF JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS FROM
27 FEBRUARY 2014 TO 08 APRIL 2014

RECEIPTS

Goodwill

Business Informaton
Contracls

Fixtures, Fittings & Equipment
Intellectual Property

Woark in Progress

inter Company Debtors

PAYMENTS

None

BALANCE IN HAND

APPENDIX C
Statement Received
of Affairs to date
£ £
140,000
1
1
5,000
1
9,997 3,750 00
20,000
175,000 3,750 00
3,750 00

Joint Adminsstrators’ Repert and Proposatls

8 Apnl 2014




Alderley Asset Management Limited - In Administration

11

12

21

22

APPENDIX D

INFORMATION IN RELATION TO THE PRE-PACKAGED SALE
OF THE BUSINESS AND ASSETS IN ACCORDANCE WITH
THE PROVISIONS OF STATEMENT OF INSOLVENCY PRACTICE 16

INITIAL INTRODUCTION

Leonard Curtis were approached by the directors in December 2013, and provided general advice only
at that time

We do not beleve that there are any significant personal or professional relationships between the
Company or its directors and Leonard Curtis, and we confirm that we carned out the appropnate conflict
review prior to accepting the appointiment

PRE-APPOINTMENT CONSIDERATIONS
The extent of the Administrators’ involvement prior to the appointment

Following our engagement, we wrote 1o the directors of the Company informing them that our role
before any formal appointment would involve providing the foltowing services

i) adwising them on which nsolvency process would be most appropriate for the Company,

)] dealing with all formalties relating to the appomiment of Admimistrators including gwving
appropniate notification of the infention to make such appontment {o secured creditors and
other parhies entitled to receive notice,

)] prepanng any report(s) necessary and attending Court heanngs If appropriate,

v) adwising them on the financial controt and supervision of the business beiween the date of our
engagement and the date of the appointment of Adminisirators,

v} adwising them on whether an early sale of the Company's business and trading assels would
be likely to be in the interests of creditors

We made 1t clear that these services were to be given for the benefit of the creditors of the Company
and that our role was not {0 advise the directors in therr personal capacity We recommended {hat they
seek therr own independent advice If they were uncertan on any matter, particularly if they had
expressed, or were lkely to express, an mterest in purchasing the Company's business and trading
assels

The Company was incorporated in November 1997 On incorperalion, the directors were Mr Christopher
Burgess, Mr Simon Taylor and Mr Martyn Weaver In September 2000, Mr Taylor and Mr Weaver
resigned as directors The Company initially traded as Bankhall Financial Services Limited

In September 2011, Mr Robert Angel and Mrs Pamela Angel were locking to acquire an IFA firm and
the oppuriunity lo acquire the Company was 1dentified A share purchase via a new holding company,
Soja Limited, was subsequenily completed on 8 September 2011 in the sum of £355,000 (‘the
acquisition™) Mr Burgess subsequently resigned as a direclor

The Company traded from leasehold premises at 35a London Road, Alderley Edge, Cheshire, SK9 74T
and employed 6 staff

Joint Administrators’ Repert and Proposals
6 Apnl 2014




Alderley Asset Management Limited - In Administration

The Company acted as a broker for financial services including hife assurance, pensions and financial
planning (personal and corporate) The Company I1s registered with the Financial Conduct Authority
(“FCA")

The acquisition was funded by way of personal funds from Mr & Mrs Angel, a bank loan from Lloyds
TSB Bank Plc (“Lloyds") and the remainder by way of deferred consideration

Lloyds hold secunty by way of a debenture, incorporating a fixed and floating charge over all assets,
created on 8 September 2011 Lloyds also hold further secunty by way of debentures over two other
group companies, with cross guarantees, and perscnal guarantees provided by the directors, secured
on residential property

Following the acquisiion, management continued to develop the Company's service offerng and
decided to specialise In the pensions market and commenced offering reviews of personal pension
plans for individuals with a view to improving the returns

The Company has historically traded profitabily since the acquisitien Accounts for the year ended 31
December 2011, the year of the acquisition, detall turnover of approximatety £730,000 and a profit of
£34,000 was recorded

In the year ended 31 December 2012, ihe first fult year following the acgusition, turnover reduced to
£530,000 however the profit margins increased significantiy and a profit of £7.3,000 was recorded

During 2012, the Company received 18 claims from clents with regards to the alleged mis-selling of
products The majonty of the claims relate to advice given prior 1o the acquisiion  None of these potential
clarns were dentified during the due diligence exercise Whilst the majority of these claims are covered Dy
the Company's professional indemnity insurance policy, a number of clams will nol be covered
Accordingly, the directors sought advice as regards the impact these clams have on the Company and m
particular, the potenlial breach of its Capital Adequacy Ratio, the position of creditors and the directors
duties

Draft accounts for the year ended 31 December 2013 detall that the Company continued to trade
profitably Turnover increased to £1m, which reflected a significant amount of selling of life assurance
policies which have an extremely low margin, and a profit of £52,000 was recerded However, dunng the
year, a number of the mis-selling claims have been paid, severa! claims have been upheld by the Financial
Ombudsman and not paid or are still ongoing and are likely to be finalised shortly The potential financial
implications of these claims could be exceptional losses in excess of £250,000

In addition, there 15 a further ongoing claim n relation to an iniroducer o the Company who worked on a
self employed basis The claim relates to a specific investment 1rust where the introducer acted as one
of the trustees The remaining trustees have advised that they intend to commence legal action against
the Company on the basis that, as the individual was a known introducer to the Company, there could
be a hability as an ‘employer’  Whilst legal advice received by the Company details there 1s no hability
whatsoever, there would be subslantial costs involved, estimated at between £50,000 and £100,000, in
dealing with any lihgation

Given the ongoing claims and (he stgnificant potential liabilities involved, the directors subsequently
sought advice from Leonard Curlis in relation to the options avarlable to the Company to best protect the
value of the business of the Company

The advice resuited in the directors concluding that the Company was balance sheet insolvent once the
clams are provided for

Join Administrators’ Report and Proposats
8 Apni 2014




Alderley Asset Management Limited - In Admsnistration

23

The Company's financial position and options available were discussed further and it was concluded
that administration was the most suitable insolvency procedure for the Company as it would aliow the
business to be preserved whilst the possibility of selling the business as a going concern was explored
It was however recognised that a quick sale, without the need for ongoing trading whist In
administration, would be preferable to allow maximum value to be realised from the Company's physical
assets, work in progress and gocdwill as well as reducing the professional costs of the Admimistration

The proposed Administrators (K Murphy and A Poxon) contacted the FCA on 5 February 2014 advising
of the mntention to appoint administrators and obtan the FCA's consent to the filing of a Notice of
Intention to Appoint Administrators as required by Section 362A of The Financial Services & Markets
Act 2000

Following receipt of the FCA consent on 11 February 2014, a Nolice of Intention to appoint A Poxon and
| of this office as Joint Administrators of the Company was given by the directors and filed in the High
Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Manchester District Registry on 14 February 2014 The Notice was
subsequently served on the Company, and Lloyds, as holder of a qualifying floating charge, pursuant to
Rule 2 20 of The Insolvency Rules 1986

Following the expiration of the five day nolice period, a Notice appointing A Poxon and | of this office as
Joint Administrators of the Company was given by the directors, and filed in the High Court of Justice,
Chancery Division, Manchester District Registry on 27 February 2014

My colleague, A Poxen and | are licensed by the Institute of Chartered Accountanis in England and
Wales In accordance with paragraph 100{2) of the Insolvency Schedule B1 to the Act, the function of
the Joint Administrators may be exercised by either or both, acting jointly or alone

Alternative courses of action considered by the Administrator

The following courses of alternative action were considered with management pnor to our appointment
and the pre-packaged sale

Equity Injection

The directors considered injecting further equity into the Company n order to restere the balance sheet 1o
a solvent position  This option was explored however funding could not be raised

Liguidation

The directors could have placed the Company mto voluntary liquidation which would have resutted in
the closure of the business and realisation of the assets on a piecemeal basis  This would have
resulted in reduced asset realisations, particularly with regard to the physical assels, work i progress
and goodwill

All employment contracts would have terminated which would have given nise to additional preferential
clams i respect of arrears of wages and holiday pay, in addition to a substantial increase in unsecured
creditors 1n respect of pay in lieu of notice and redundancy pay Placing the Company into liquidation
would have resulted in 2 worse overall position for creditors

Company Voluntary Arrangement ('CVA’)

The directors could have put forward a proposal for a CVA for the Company with s creditors  Such a
scheme would involve the consent of the FCA given the breach of the Capital Adequacy Ratio In
addition, the direclors were concerned that a number of clams have arisen that were not identified
during due diligence and addifronal further claims could arise which may lead to the fallure of the CVA

Jont Administrators’ Report and Proposals
8§ Apnl 2014




Alderley Asset Management Limited - In Administration

24

25

In addition, there 1s some further uncertainty as regards fo the specific investment trust litigation detailed
above Subsequently, a CVA was nol considered viable

Administration

It was considered that administration would best prevent enforcement action being commenced agamst
the Company Furthermore administration would allow a sale of the business and assets to be
negotiated and concluded which would result in improved realisations, particularly in respect of the
physical assets, work n progress and goodwill, and the preservation of the employee's employment A
sale would also ensure continuity of advice to chents and secunty of client fites

A pre-packaged sale was considered necessary to allow the following

o Maximise asset realisations — a pre packaged sale has allowed for minimum disruption in trade which
has allowed for a realisation to be recewved in relation to the work in progress, which would not have
been availlable If the Company has ceased to trade Enhanced realisations for the Company’s fixtures
and fittings have also been achieved, as compared to ex-situ realisations most likety achievable on a
cessation of trade,

» Preservation of goodwill — a pre-packaged sale has allowed for a sale of the gocdwill, In line with
independent valuations, which may not have been avalable if the Company had ceased to trade
was cntical In maximising realisations from the goodwill, that there was minimal dissuption to trading
Trading the business dunng administration would not have guaranteed an improved offer, and may,
conversely, have devalued the goodwill, and

« Transfer of the client files to the purchaser to continue to provide the services and advice required
Whether efforts were made to consult with major creditors and the outcome of any consultations

Given the commercrally sensitive nature of the business 1t was not appropnale that the proposed sale be
discussed with general trade creditors The proposed administrators did discuss the position with the
secured creditor and the FCA and explained the considerations taken into account when considenng the
insolvency options

Why it was not appropriate {o trade the business, and offer it for sale as a going concern, during
the Administration

Trading whilst in administration was not viable for the following reasons

o The costs of trading the Company would be high and any losses associated with trading would
have had a significant adverse impact on the position of creditors,

» Trading the business would not have guaranteed an improved offer for the purchase of the assets,
and may, conversely, have devalued the realisable value of the goodwill, work 15 progress and
fixtures and fittings, and

» Trading the business would have resulted in increased professional ¢osts in addition o overheads
associated with trading These costs would be paid as an expense of the adminstration The
proposed administrators did nol consider that trading the Company would resuit in an increase n
realisations sufficient to outweigh the costs associated with trading It was considered that trading
the in administration Company would result in less funds being available to creditors

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
8 Apnl 2014




Alderley Asset Management Limited - In Administration

26

27

28

Details of requests made to potential funders to fund working capital requirements

Given the uncertainty over the level of creditor clams, the funders were not wiling lo provide further
funding for the business in its current form

Details of registered charges and dates of ¢creation
According to Companies House, the following charges are registered agamst the Company

Date of creation  Chargee Type of charge Amount secured and assets charged
08/09/2011 Lloyds Bank Plc Debenture All monies and all assets

Details of any acquisttion of business assets from an insolvency practitioner

We confirm that the business, or business assets, of the Company were not acquired from an
insolvency practiioner within the 24 months prior to our appointment

MARKETING OF THE BUSINESS AND ASSETS

Independent valuations of the Company's assets were obtained and discussions were held with a view
to obtaining maximum value for the business and assets

These discusstons concluded that there was litle or no benefit to marketing the business for sale on
the open market as the likelthood of finding a third party purchaser for the bustness was small given
that

s the customer relationships and goodwill of the business was inextncably inked to the skills and
personality of the directors and their key business relationships, and

¢ any disruption in trading was likely to have resulted in the loss of customers The costs of trading In
administration would have been prohibitive, and there was no real prospect of finding a third party
purchaser to {ake on the business

Management expressed an inferest in acquinng the business and assets out of administration by way
of a pre-packaged sale and submilted an offer of £155,000 o the proposed Administrators

A number of benefils of a pre-packaged sale to a connected entity were identified by the proposed
Administralors

¢ Cerlainty in terms of outcome, In excess of independent valuations,
« transfer of client matters o be dealt with by the Purchaser, and
« there would be no need for engoing trading in Administration the costs of which could have been

prohibitive, given the level of assets avallable to fund ongoing trading losses, and the professional
costs associated with trading

Joint Admimistrators' Report and Proposals
8 Apnl 2014




Alderley Asset Management Limited - In Admimistration

4 VALUATION OF THE BUSINESS AND ASSETS
41 Details of valuersfadvisors

Cerberus Asset Management {“Cerberus Asset”)

Cerberus Asset Management, Asset Valuers and Auctioneers, prepared a valuation report and
recommendation in respect of the physical assets of the Company The Company's physical assets

included fixtures, fitings and equipment

Lopian Gross Barnett & Co (“LGB")

LGB, Chartered Accountants, prepared a valuation report and recommendation in respect of the

Company's gocdwill

All valuers have confirmed their iIndependence

42  The valuations obtained of the business or the underlying assets

Value

Category of asset Note Book value High value Low value achieved

£ £ £ £
Fixed charge assets
Goodwll 1 - 140,000 125,000 140,000
Floating charge assets
Fixtures, Fitings & Equipment 2 4,269 4,950 1,350 5,000
Business Infermation - . - 1
Contracts 1
Intellectual Property - - - 1
Work in Progress 10,000 10,000 - 9,997
TOTAL 14,269 154,950 126,350 155,000
43 A summary of the basis of valuation adopted and an explanation of the sale of the assets

compared to those valuations
1 Goodwill

LGB provided a valuation report in respect of the goodwill The valuabion was based on accounts
information and discussions with the directors

LGB adwvised that the basis of the valuation was a combination of a multiple of operating profd, using a
weighted average operating profit, and a review cf "guaranteed”’ recurring fees, assuming the Company
was to retain existing chents A greater weighting 1o the more recent years 1s in ine with expectation
that current years are more indicative

They concluded that the goodwll had, in therr opimon, a value between £125,000 and £140,000
however further add that in a distressed sale this value can reduce significantly The Purchaser offered
£140,000 and LGB recommended that this offer be accepted

2 Fixtures, Fittings & Equipment
Cerberus Asset provided a valuation of the fixtures, fittngs and equipment held by the Company in a

range of £1,350 to £4,950 An offer of £5,000 was receved for the fixtures, fittings and equipment
Cerberus Asset recommended that this offer be accepted

Joint Adminisirators’ Report and Proposals
8 Apnl 2014




Alderley Asset Management Limited - In Administration

44

If no valuation has been obtained, the reason for not having done so and how the admimistrator
was safisfied as to the value of the assets

A valuation was not obtained for the work In progress as it was considered to have no value in a
cessation of trade scenaro, although the value achieved represented the book value of the work In
progress to be taken on by the Purchaser

A valuahon was not obtained for the business nformation, contracts and intellectual properiy as only a
nommnal value could be attrbuted to this asset, although these asseis are reflected in the goodwill
figures achieved

THE TRANSACTION

A sale of the business and assets of the Company was completed on 3 March 2014, following the
appointment of the Joint Administrators to TPD Wealth Management Limited (CRN 08505361}

The assets sold 1o the Purchaser are summarised below

Asset £

Goodwill 140,000
Business Information 1
Contracts 1
Fixtures, Fittings & Equipment 5,000
Intellectual Property 1
Work in Progress 9,997
Total 155,000

Please note that the Company's debtors are exluded from the sale of the business and assels
The total sale constderation of £155,000 1s to be paid by the Purchaser as follows
o Goodwill consideration In the sum of £140,000 1s payable by the Purchaser assuming the

burden of the debt due to Lloyds,
¢ Cash consideration of £15,000, payable as defaled below

Date £

31 March 20114 3,750 00
30 Apnl 2014 375000
31 May 2014 3,75000
30 June 2014 3,750 00
Total 15,000 00

| can advise that the Administrators have obtaned security by way of a personal guarantee from the
director of the Purchaser

The Purchaser 1s connected to the Company as Mr Robert Angel and Mrs Pamela Angel are both
directors and shareholders of the Purchaser

Mr Robert Angel and Mrs Pamela Angel have both provided personal guarantees, with security on
personal property, to Lloyds

We are not aware thal any of the Company's funders are providing funding to the Purchaser

The Sale 1s not part of a wider transaction and no furiher clauses are included as part of the agreement

Joint Administrators' Report and Proposals
8 Apnl 2014




Alderley Asset Management Limited - In Administration

61

62

63

64

STATUTORY PURPOSE OF ADMINISTRATION
The Joint Administrators must perform their functions with the objective of
{a) Rescuing the Company as a going concern, or (if this cannot be achieved)

(b) Achieving a better result for the Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the
Company were wound up (without first being i administration), or (if (&) and (b} cannot be
achieved)

(c) Realising property in order to make a distnbution o one or more secured or preferential
creditors

As mentioned previously, we are obliged to perform our functions in the interests of the Company's
creditors as a whole and, where the objective of the Administration 1s o realise property in order {0
make a distribution to secured or preferential creditors, we have a duty not to unnecessarily harm the
Interests of the creditors as a whole

It 1s anticipated that objective ¢ will be achieved in this instance as Lloyds will receive payment following
the sale of the goodwill, which i1s caught under its fixed charge

We confirm that, in our apinion, the transaction will enable the statutory purpose to be achieved and that
the sale pnce achieved was the best reasonably obtainable in all the circumstances

Jont Administrators’ Report and Proposals
8 Apnl 2014




P02 udy g
sjesodold pue poday SICERSILIPY WIoP

SIINUNRY G 3IE 53U HY

6 2IE 06 0Z€ 000sy (2) arey m_so: abesoay

) 00S6YZ 19 6ooszL  0F STt 12 - oy

oSy L0008 ¥ - - W v . _ SanssI pajeiR UnoY

00 0S¥ ' 00 0S¥ o . - _ 0005t 0 S1UaWN30P 16 uonesedaid
Gy 000Gy 0 05t _ _ SwRwno0p K

68 I8¢ 00538 ' €S 60082  OF | 006SS £ uonenjead asodind 3 ABejens

i
T et DU UREE - - - ' f—_——— ———— - - - —_— - e e & - |
L3 3 + 3 3

awykmon | 1500 | swun | 180D syun | 1500 | spup

i
]
" obesaay i©101 Z 1abeuen openg i #

—

S1S00 LNJIWLNIOddY T¥d SHOLVHLSININGY LNIOM 40 AYVIWRANS
3 XION3ddv

uonRASILILPY U] - pajiwi Juawabeue|y Jassy Aapaply




Alderley Asset Management Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX E (CONTINUED)

DETAILED ANALYSIS OF PRE APPOINTMENT TIME SPENT

1 Strategy & Purpose Evaluation

This mvolved discussions and meetings with the directors and our agents to ensure that at least one of the
three statutory purposes could be achieved

2 Preparation of Documents

This involved reviewing the appointment papers prowvded by our soliciior and any other relevant
documentation This also included setting up the case file and ensuring statulory requirements were met

3. Court related 1ssues

This involved reviewing and signing of specific court documents in order to appoint Administrators

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
8 Apnl 2014




10 |udy g
$1eS000Id pue uodey SIORISIUNUPY JUor

| SAINUKRYL g 1B SPUN Y

_ ST 758 00 082 0092 00 0Ly G0 05v {3) a1z Aunoy abesoay
_ OBYFLL  SZE | 00SML gy 0008LS 0Bl Q0SR ¢ coseey ' 16 @01
! ' i
, 0001y 00802 s - - - . 00 502 g - T suonebiysaau)
gg pos¥se - - 00008 08 - - 0S¥ iz wawyujoddy
| 60 028 00or 02 - - 00 0V5 0z - - - - UORENSIUNIDY [ERUID
i 60 05Y sz ¢ - : - - - - w0sZ ¢ J3PIOH 31NJUAGDQ
_ +t-—- - —— -r - - ]IIIIHII. - - - -
| ¥102¢€ 00geLY 8l 00811 tF goozse o - - 00 006 i sanige
.o e - i—- - i -
| Y20y 0060 9L | - - 00008 1 - - 0982T |15 5055y
I | gll - T R - - - -
S E S B ORI S E— - - e,
3 3 L by ) 3 i3 3 ) ~ _
aJey Aunoy | 309 | Swun | 3500 " syun 303 | swun ;1503 swun | 1509 | swen
abesaay | {E}01 } Jo3RNSIuLpy zwbeueywy | 1abeuep souas _ 1012110 )

102 HOYVI 82 O1 ¥10Z AMVNYAE3S LZ WOY4 S1S0D JWIL SHOLVHLSININGY LNIOr JO AYVYIWANS

4 XION3ddVY

uopensIuIWpPY u| - papw Juswabieuey Jessy Aapaply




Alderley Asset Management Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX F (CONTINUED)
DETAILED ANALYSIS OF TiME SPENT
1. Assets

This involved spending time completing a sale of the business This also involved discussions with the
secured creditor and management in relation to the book debt collection exercise

2 Liahhties
A portion of time was spent dealing with general quenes from trade creditors by post, telephone and email
Time was also spent prepanng and reviewing the initial letter to credidors pursuant to Stalement of
Insolvency Practice 16, which was sent to all creditors Further time has been spent dealing wiih the
employee claims

3 Debenture holder

Time has been expended corresponding with the debentuse holder and updating them on ihe progress of
the administration

4 General Administration
This includes setting up the case file and engaging In general correspondence
5. Appointment

This mvolved notifying creditors and all relevant parties of our appointment as administrators including
complying with statutory requirements

& Investigations

Time was spent on initiat investigations on the directors’ conduct pnor to our appointment

Joint Administrators' Repoert and Proposals
8 April 2014




Alderley Asset Management Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX G

LEONARD CURTIS CHARGE OUT RATES AND POLICY REGARDING STAFF ALLOCATION, SUPPORT
STAFF, THE USE OF SUBCONTRACTORS AND THE RECHARGE OF DISBURSEMENTS

The following information relating to the policy of Leonard Curlis 15 considered 1o be relevant to creditors

Staff Allocation and Support Staff

We take an objecive and practical approach to each assignment which includes active director involvement from the outset Other
members of staff will be assigned on the basis of expenence and specific skills to match the needs of the case Time spent by secretanal
and other suppoit staff on specific case related matters, € g report despatching, 15 not charged

Where 1t has been agreed by resolution of he secured creditors, a creditors’ commultee or creditors generally, that the office holders’
remuneration will be calculated by reference to the time properly given by the office holders and their stafi in attending to matters ansing n
the appointment, then such remuneration will be calculated in units of 6 minutes at the standard hourly rates given below

With effect from 6 January 2014 the following hourly charge out rates apply fo all assignments undertaken by Leonard Curiis

With effect from 6 Jan 2014 Standard

£
Director 450
Senior Manager 410
Manager 1 365
Manager 2 320
Administrator 1 260
Administrator 2 230
Admunistrator 3 210
Administrator 4 150
Support 0
Subcontractors

Detarls and the cost of any work which has been or 1s intended to be sub-contracted out that could otherwise be camed out by the office
holders or therr staff will be provided in any report which incorporates a requess for approval of the basis upon which remuneration may be
charged

Professional Advisors

Details of any professtonal advisor(s} used wifl be given in reports to creditors Unless otherwise indicaled the fee arangement for each 15
based on houdy charge out rates, which are reviewed on a regular basis, together with the recovery of relevant disbursements The
choice of professional adwvisors 15 based around a number of factors mcluding, but not restricted 1o, their expertise n a particular field the
complexity or otherwise of the assignment and their geographic location

Disbursements

a) Category 1 dishursements These are costs where there 15 specific expenditure directly referable both to the appaintment in
question and a payment to an independent third party These may include, for example, adverlising, rocm hire, storage,
postage, telaphone charges, travel expenses, and equivalent costs rembursed to the office holder or hus or her staff Category
1 disbursements may be drawn without pnor approval

b} Category 2 disbursements These are cosis that are directiy referable to the appomtment 1n question but not to a payment to an
independent third parly They may mclude shared or allocated costs that can be allocated to the appointment on a proper and
reasonable basis, for example, business mileage In the event of chargmy for category 2 disbursements the following items of
expenditure are recharged on this basis and are believed to be n line with the cost of exiernal provision

Internal photocopying 10p per copy

General stationery, postage, letephone eic £100 per 100 creditors/ members or part thereof
Storage of office files (6 years} £66 09 per box

Business mileage 45p per mile

Calegory 2 disbursements may be drawn If they have been approved in the same manner as an office holder's remuneration

Joint Administrators’ Report and Proposals
8§ April 2014




Alderley Asset Management Limited - In Administration

APPENDIX H

STATEMENT OF CLAIM FORM

Date of administration order 27 February 2014

Name of creditor

Address of creditor

Gross amount of ¢clamr
{1e including VAT)

Amount of VAT

Details of any document by
reference to which the debt can be
substantiated

(eg nvoices)

Particulars of how and when debt

ncurred:

Particulars of any secunty held, the
value of the security and the date it

was gien’

Signature of ¢creditor or person
authortsed to act on his behalf

Name in BLOCK CAPITALS:

Position with or relation to creditor

Joint Adminstrators' Report and Proposals
8 Apnl 2014




